

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ROBERT BRIAN WATERHOUSE,**

Appellant,

v.

**CASE NO. SC12-107**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Death Warrant Signed  
Execution Scheduled  
February 15, 2012**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

ANDREA M. NORGDARD  
For the Firm  
P.O. Box 811  
Bartow, FL 33831  
863-533-8556  
Fax 863-533-1334  
[Norgardlaw@verizon.net](mailto:Norgardlaw@verizon.net)  
Fla. Bar No. 0661066

Attorney for Appellant

ROBERT A. NORGDARD  
For the Firm  
P.O. Box 811  
Bartow FL 33831  
863-533-8556  
Fax 863-533-1334  
[Norgardlaw@verizon.net](mailto:Norgardlaw@verizon.net)  
Fla. Bar No. 322059

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES COUNSTITION SHOULD BAR THE EXECUTION OF A DEFENDANT WHERE POTENTIALLY EXON ERATING EVIDENCE WAS DESTROYED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY IN VIOLATION OF STATE STATUTE FORCLOSING THE DEFENDANT'S OPPORTUNITY TO ESTABLISH HIS INNOCENCE.	18
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF AFTER DETERMINING THAT THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED WAS NEWLY DISCOVERED, BUT THAT NO PREJUDICE COULD BE ESTABLISHED. THE TRIAL COURT FURTHUR ERRED IN DETERMING THAT NO <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION HAD OCCURRED.	26

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 45

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>PAGE NO</u></b>
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	21, 22, 23
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	27
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed. 2d 231 (1985)	18
<u>Coppedge v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 438, 82 S.Ct. 91, 8 L.Ed. 2d 21 (1962)	25
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	29
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	37, 38
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	35
<u>Illinoise v. Fisher</u> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004)	22, 24
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	29, 30, 36, 37
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	30
<u>McClesky v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 320, 107 S.Ct. 1756 (1987)	25
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 6 Fla. L. Weekly S610, 2011 WL 5082454 (Fla. 2011)	36, 37
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 1215 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	19
<u>State v. Krantz</u> , 1998 WL 3621 n.2 (Ct. Cr. App. Tenn. 1999)	23

<u>State v. Morales,</u> 322 Conn. 707 (Conn, 1995)	23,24
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	37
<u>Waterhouse v. Moore,</u> 838 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2002)	2
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1983) <u>cert. denied,</u> 464 U.S. 977 (1983)	2,4,31
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1988)	2,33
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 506 U.S. 957 (1992)	2
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	2
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 942 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2006)	3
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION,

Article I, Sec. 1	19
Article I, Sec. 2	19
Article I, Sec. 17	19
Article I, Sec. 21	19

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment	19
Eighth Amendment	19
Fourteenth Amendment	19
Florida Stat. Sec. 921.11 (2003)	20
Florida Stat. Sec. 925.12	20
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.853	20
<u>The Common Law in the United States</u> , Stone, 50 Harv. L. Rev., 4 (1936)	25
<u>Confronting the New Challenges of Scientific Evidence</u> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1557 (May 1995)	25
